short term variability during the Covid-19 recovery, all segments have similar economic characteristics in the medium to
long-term and so meet the standard’s criteria for aggregation. Consequently, no segmental analysis is provided.

Geographical segments
The Group trades primarily within the United Kingdom. The Group has an interest in restaurants in the United States through its
associate and generates revenue from franchise royalties primarily in Europe and the Middle East. The segmentation between
geographical location does not meet the quantitative thresholds and so has not been disclosed.

	 The Restaurant Group plc Interim Report 2021	 21

Notes to the condensed financial statements continued

3 Reconciliation to underlying trading profit

The results used by the Directors to monitor and review the performance of the Group continue to reflect the IAS 17 approach to
accounting and a number of the key metrics used in this report are prepared on that basis. A reconciliation is provided below of
the key differences between results under IFRS 16 and the basis used for management reporting.

H1 2021
Trading

IAS 17
£’000

Adjustments
for IFRS 16

£’000

H1 2021
Trading
IFRS 16

£’000

Exceptional
items

(Note 4)
£’000

H1 2021
Total

IFRS 16
£’000

H1 2020
Total

IFRS 16
£’000

Revenue 216,825 – 216,825 – 216,825 227,194
Cost of sales (203,519) (10,063) (213,582) (15,783) (229,365) (413,737)
Gross (loss)/profit 13,306 (10,063) 3,243 (15,783) (12,540) (186,543)

Share of result of associate (63) – (63) – (63) (634)
Administration costs (21,887) 92 (21,795) (1,639) (23,434) (26,250)
Operating loss (8,644) (9,971) (18,615) (17,422) (36,037) (213,427)

Interest payable (11,303) (9,617) (20,920) (1,894) (22,814) (21,490)
Interest receivable – 67 67 – 67 186
Loss before tax (19,947) (19,521) (39,468) (19,316) (58,784) (234,731)

EBITDA 11,236 12,379 23,615 (3,731) 19,884 (15,330)
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment (19,880) (22,350) (42,230) (13,691) (55,921) (198,097)
Operating loss (8,644) (9,971) (18,615) (17,422) (36,037) (213,427)

The “Adjustments for IFRS 16” summarised above can be seen in the below reconciliation of trading profit before tax (excluding
exceptional items) from the IAS 17 basis to the IFRS 16 basis of accounting:

H1 2021
£000

H1 2020
£000

Underlying trading loss before tax (19,947) (47,479)
Removal of rent expenses 12,379 37,254
Net change in depreciation (22,350) (39,616)
Net change in interest payable (9,617) (12,864)
Interest receivable on net investments in subleases 67 143
Trading loss before tax under IFRS 16 (39,468) (62,562)

22	 The Restaurant Group plc Interim Report 2021

4 Exceptional items